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About GWRPC

The Greater Wabash Regional Planning Commission’s Economic Development District
consists of the following seven counties in lllinois: Crawford, Edwards, Lawrence,
Richland, Wabash, Wayne, and White. The office of the Commission is located at
10 West Main Street, P.O. Box 209, Albion, IL 62806. Regional Planning
Commissions are voluntary multi-service entities formed under lllinois law by counties,
municipalities and towns to serve local government planning needs. There are
currently 14 multi-county regional councils and about the same number of single-
county councils in lllinois having at least one full-time staff person. Regional Planning
Commissions were established under Chapter 55 of the lllinois Compiled Statutes.
Greater Wabash Regional Planning Commission (GWRPC) was officially established
by the Edwards, Wabash and White County boards. Wayne County was annexed
into the Commission in 1971, Lawrence County was added in October 1998,

Richland County in December 1998, and Crawford County in 2001.

GWRPC has a 28-member board appointed by county elected officials. GWRPC
has a staff that provides technical expertise, educational opportunities and support

in the spirit of collaboration.
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Affiliations

Greater Wabash Regional Planning Commission is a federally designated Economic Development District by the United States

Department of Commerce, Economic Development Administration.

GWRPC is a member of the lllinois Association of Regional Councils, ILARC. ILARC serves as the recognized organization
representing regional councils at the state level. ILARC is a non-profit, non-partisan association that promotes and defends the

interests and activities of regional councils.
GWRPC serves as a Local Development District for the Delta Regional Authority. The Local Development District consists of

White County. In the capacity of LDD, the planning commission prepares and distributes information on the Delta Regional

Authority as well as prepares and submits DRA investments on a yearly basis.
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GWRPC submitted grant applications in 2018-2019 totaling $3,115,004 with a cumulative total project cost of

$3,904,840.

2018-2019 Grant Summary

$4,126,241 grants were funded in 2018-2019.

County and Years

Crawford (2001-2019)

Received

$5,146,365

Total Grants

Edwards (1987-2019) $6,208,202

Lawrence (1998-2019)

$8,999,426

Richland (1998-2019) $5,304,015

Wabash (1987-2019)

$4,413,841

Wayne (1987-2019) $9,901,003

White (1987-2019)

$14,058,696

Other (Regional) $620,000

Total for all Counties 1987-2019

2018 Grants Awarded-

EDA Carmi Industrial Ave.

USDA CF- Edwards County Squad Car
CDBG Big Mound

CDBG Carmi

CDBG Bridgeport

State Fire Marshal- Christy Fire Protection

State Fire Marshal- Mount Carmel
City of Olney RLF Closeout- Elliott St. Bridge
E911 Crawford

E911 Lawrence

Rural Transportation Planning Funds
City of Carmi- RLF Closure

2018 CBDG City of Lawrenceville Sewer Lines

2018 CDBG Lawrence County/Petrolia Water District
RLF Closeout- Mt. Carmel Sidewalk
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$54,651,549

4,126,241

$512,680
$21,940
$111,018
$90,387
$500,000
$26,000
$15,904
$260,814
$134,795
$153,243
$40,000
$512,680
$500,000
$422,005
$395,006




2018-2019 Grant Activities

Richland County
Olney- Administered DCEO CDBG Housing Rehabilitation grant in the amount of $400,000 to rehabilitate 9 homes.

Olney- Submitted and Received RLF Closeout CBDG project in the amount of $260,814 to reconstruct Elliott Street Bridge.

Richland County 911- Submitted NG911 Grant for a Call recording system in the amount of $20,916.

Wabash County
City of Mount Carmel- Submitted and Received RLF Closeout CDBG project in the amount of $395,006 for the addition of
sidewalks to Oak Street.

City of Mount Carmel- Received State Fire Marshal grant in the amount of $15,904 for new washer /dryer.

Wayne County
Big Mound Township- Received and Administered State of lllinois DCEO CDBG Public Facility grant on behalf of Boyleston
Woater District in the amount of $111,018 for new water lines to rural homes with inoperable wells.

Fairfield- Submitted USDA RD Community Facility Grant in the amount of $16,500 for a new squad car.

Fairfield- Submitted a WWTP Energy Grant in the amount of $146,682 for energy upgrades to the WWTP.

White County

City of Carmi- Received and Administered US Department of Commerce Economic Development Administration grant in the
amount of $512,680 for the reconstruction of Industrial Avenue.

City of Carmi- Received and Administered State of lllinois DCEO CDBG grant in the amount of $90,387 for the addition of
sewer along Marguerite Street and the relocation of the water line.

City of Carmi- Submitted and Received IDOT Rural Transportation Plan to conduct a Bike Path Study in the amount of
$40,000.

City of Carmi- Submitted and Received RLF Closeout CDBG project in the amount of $288,785 for upgrades to the sewer
treatment beds.

City of Carmi- Submitted and Received RLF Closeout CDBG project in the amount of $512,680 for upgrades to Industrial
Ave.

Crossville- Submitted FEMA AFG Grant in the amount of $98,200 for SCBA gear.
LWFPD- Submitted USDA RD Community Facility grant in the amount of $25,000 for a new pumper truck.

Norris City- Submitted Delta Regional Authority Grant in the amount of $329,523 to upgrade sanitary sewer provided to
local businesses.
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Crawford County
Crawford County- Submitted NG911 Software grant in the amount of $26,638 for new call recording software.

Crawford County- Received NG911 Grant for 911 Software in the amount of $134,795.

Edwards County
West Salem- Administered DCEO CDBG Public Facility grant in the amount of $398,842 for sewer treatment facility
improvements.

Edwards County- Received USDA Rural Development Community Facility grant in the amount of $21,940 for a new Sheriff’s
Department vehicle.

Lawrence County
Lawrence County on behalf of Petrolia Water District- Received and Administered CDBG Public Facility Grant in the amount
of $422,005 for water line replacements.

Lawrenceville- Submitted and Received CDBG Community Facility grant in the amount of $500,000 for sewer relining in a
target area.

Lawrence County- Submitted NG911 Software grant in the amount of $25,960 for GIS software upgrades.
Lawrence County- Received NG911 Grant in the amount of $153,243 for software.

Christy Fire Protection District- Received State of lllinois Fire Marshal grant in the amount of $26,000 for extrication
equipment.

City of Bridgeport- Received and Administered State of lllinois DCEO CDBG Public Facility Grant in the amount of
$500,000 for sewer lagoon rehabilitation.

Lawrence County 911- Submitted USDA RD Community Facility grant in the amount of $25,000.

City of Bridgeport- Submitted USDA RD Community Facility grant in the amount of $20,284 for a new squad car.
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REVOLVING LOAN FUND

GWRPC has an U.S. Department of Commerce Economic Development Administration (EDA) funded Revolving Loan Fund
available to businesses within the seven-county district. Over the life of the loan program, GWRPC has made 55 loans
totaling over $3.2 million that has led to the creation and retention of over 700 jobs in the region. The GWRPC RLF has a
current capital base of $922,000. GWRPC is currently providing Revolving Loan Fund services to 11 businesses in the
district and has money available to lend. GWRPC made 4 new loans in 2018.

Total Loans made in each County:

Crawford County- 5 Wabash County- 16
Edwards County- 9 Wayne County- 3
Lawrence County- 2 White County- 14
Richland County- 11 Total Loans- 60

DELTA REGIONAL AUTHORITY

_—

The Delta Regional Authority works to improve regional economic opportunity by helping to create jobs, build communities,
and improve the lives of the 10 million people who reside in the 252 counties and parishes of the eight-state Delta region.
Led by the Delta Regional Authority Board-comprised of the Federal Co-Chairman, appointed by the President and
confirmed by the U.S. Senate, and the governors of the eight states-the Delta Regional Authority fosters local and regional
parinerships that address economic and social challenges to ultimately strengthen the Delta economy and the quality of life
for Delta residents. GWRPC is a Local Development District for the Delta Regional Authority. The Local Development
District consists of White County. (The DRA region was set by Congress and includes 15 southern lllinois Counties.) In the
capacity of LDD, the planning commission prepares and distributes information on the Delta Regional Authority as well as
prepares and submits DRA investments on a yearly basis.

Delta Regional Authority investments made in White County:
2005 - City of Carmi- Sewer Rehabilitation $146,700

2008- White County- GIS Printer $14,250

2010- Village of Norris City- Industrial Park Bucyrus Road $127,379
2012- City of Carmi- Industrial Park Road $100,000

2014- City of Grayville- 164 Plaza Road- $100,000

2015- City of Grayville- 164 Plaza Road- $263,861

2016- City of Grayville- 164 Plaza Road- $59,807

2017- Village of Crossville- Tornado Disaster Recovery- $42,000

Total DRA investments in White County $853,997
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ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION

In addition to grant writing and administrative services, GWRPC has provided the seven- county region with many non-
monetary services. The most important service that GWRPC offers the district is the fact that they continue to represent the
seven-county district with the United States Department of Commerce: Economic Development Administration as the official
Economic Development District. GWRPC is responsible for writing and maintaining the District's Comprehensive Economic
Development Strategy (CEDS). As the District Organization, we appoint and facilitate a CEDS Committee that will help to
develop this document.

M A
Fﬂﬂz\&HAZARD MITIGATION PLANNING

GWRPC, in partnership with Southern lllinois University, assisted all seven counties with the creation and updating of the
FEMA required Hazard Mitigation Plan. The purpose of the Hazard Mitigation Grant Program (HMGP) is to help
communities implement hazard mitigation measures following a Presidential major disaster declaration. Hazard mitigation
is any action taken to reduce or eliminate long term risk to people and property from natural hazards. Mitigation planning
is a key process used to breaking the cycle of disaster damage, reconstruction, and repeated damage. To be eligible for
Hazard Mitigation Grant funds, a jurisdiction must have a FEMA approved Hazard Mitigation Plan. Plans must be updated
and FEMA approved every 5 years.

FEMA Plans 2017-2022 FEMA Plans 2012-2017

Edwards Richland

Crawford

White

Wayne

Wabash

Lawrence

i |

"

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITIES

GWRPC has been working with all communities to upgrade residential community infrastructure as well as strategies to
increase quality of life. GWRPC works closely with the lllinois Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity and
provides grant writing and administration for the US HUD- Community Development Block Grant which is administered
through the State of Illinois Department of Commerce & Economic Opportunity. Currently GWRPC is working with The
Village of West Salem, City of Lawrenceville, Big Mound Township, City of Carmi, City of Olney and City of Mount Carmel
on CDBG Public Infrastructure grants. GWRPC is also administering a CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Grant for the City of
Olney that will rehabilitate 9 homes in a target area at no cost to the homeowners.
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ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITIES

GWRPC has been working with all communities to create infrastructure needed for economic development within the
region. GWRPC works closely with the Economic Development Directors in each County on projects. GWRPC is currently
administering an EDA Public Works grant for the City of Carmi to rehabilitate Industrial Drive in Carmi. The road currently
does not have storm sewers and several local businesses are affected by flooding. In 2018, GWRPC also partnered with
[llinois Eastern Community College to apply and receive an EDA grant for the workforce programs at IECC.

USDA/RD STRONGER ECONOMIES TOGETHER

Workforce Development i
* On the job training
\ * Apprenticeships

; S Le - Community Development
Education REGIONAL .« Housing
e K-12 & ECONOMY / »  Recreation
\ *  Community Colleges . . -+ Publicinfrastructure

Economic Development

e  (Creation
\ e Attraction
\ *  Retention
. * Expansion

Stronger Economies Together (SET) is an initiative launched in 2009 by USDA Rural Development in collaboration with
the four Regional Rural Development Centers (RRDCs) and their land-grant university pariners, including the Purdue
Center for Regional Development. The purpose of SET is to strengthen the capacity of communities/counties in rural
America to work together in developing and implementing an economic development blueprint that strategically
builds on the current and emerging economic strengths of their region. Essentially, we are focusing on working with
neighboring counties to capitalize on available assets and work together to decrease economic obstacles. The SET
process has occurred or is occurring in 28 states.

The Greater Wabash Region counties (Crawford, Edwards, Lawrence, Richland, Wabash, Wayne and White) were
selected in 2015 to participate in a USDA Rural Development Program that provides training and technical assistance
to counties engaged in economic development planning. The SET program is provided through a partnership between
USDA Rural Development, the nation’s four Regional Rural Development Centers, and University of lllinois Extension.
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County Year CranO rd COU nty Grant Amount | Total Project
Awarded Grants

CRAWFORD 2001 Palestine Sewer $250,000 $415,430
2004 Prairie Licking Fire Protection District- firefighter equipment $43,200 543,200
2007 FEMA IEMA Pre Disaster Plan $12,000 $12,000
2008 | DNR OSLAD- Oblong Skate Park $40,000 $80,500
2009 DNR- BAAD Lamotte Township $S171,374 $237,500
2009 DNR- OSLAD Crawford County Park $191,400 $368,828
2010 EDA Ridgway Industrial Park $1,493,000 $1,991,000
2010 ITEP Palestine $882,880 $1,042,730
2010 EECBG Robinson $13,053 $17,404
2010 EECBG Palestine $13,875 $18,500
2010 EECBG Palestine Schools $58,000 $78,850
2011 USDA Palestine Streetscape $115,000 $1,042,730
2011 IEMA Narrow banding Robinson $990 $990
2011 Robinson- DCEO IKE Infrastructure Bridge Replacement $500,000 $515,500
2012 Energy Now- Robinson Schools $13,472 $23,270
2012 Energy Now- Oblong S3,264 S3,827
2013 IDOT- City of Robinson $972,180 $1,346,170
2014 lllinois State Fire Marshall- LaMotte Township $26,000 $26,000
2014 CDAP Design- Hutsonville $150,000 $150,000
2014 USDA Palestine Community Building $20,531 $41,062
2014 Energy Now- Crawford County Airport $850 $7,600
2015 FEMA IEMA Pre Disaster Plan $29,400 $39,200
2015 USDA Palestine- Squad car $25,000 $35,799
2016 Energy Now- Robinson $7,700 $35,000
2016 USDA/RD CF- Village of Oblong $17,300 $34,685
2017 | Energy Now- Crawford County Airport $1,195 $3,400
2018 E911 NG911 Grant $134,795 $134,795
Total $5,146,365 $7,765,376
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COUNTY Year Edwa rds COU nty Total Grant Total Project
Awarded Grants
EDWARDS 1989 [Albion Water Transmission Line $259,334 $778,000
1989 [Ellery Water Phase | Construction $275,000 $394,000
1989 |Ellery Water Phase Il Construction $375,000 $653,750
1990 [Bone Gap $14,494 $19,325
1992 |Edwards County-Courthouse Study $12,000 $12,000
1992 [Ellery Water- Phase Il Construction $400,000 $2,693,000
1992 |Edwards County- Design Water $67,000 $67,000
1993 |Browns- Sewer System S400,000 $969,381
1993 [Edwards County- Courthouse Removal of Architectural Barriers $100,000 $S157,000
1993 |Albion- Sewer Plant $386,275 $944,275
1997 |Ellery Water- Phase IV $23,250 $23,250
1998 |Bone Gap- Water Design Engineering $45,000 S45,000
2000 |Albion- Park Playground Equipment $16,000 $32,000
2002 |Ellery Water- Phase IV Construction S400,000 $589,000
2002 |Edwards County Sheriff- School Resource Officer $90,000 $90,000
2003 |Bone Gap- Water Tower $295,000 $398,300
2003 |Pallet Solutions State of Illinois Recycling Grant-REM $150,000 $200,000
2003 |Farmers Packing lllinois AgriFirst $25,000 $40,280
2005 |Edwards County- EMS $42,000 $42,000
2006 |Pallet Solutions- State of Illinois Recycling Grant-REM $250,000 $333,334
2007 |Edwards County-FEMA IEMA Pre Disaster Plan $12,200 $12,200
2007 |Bone Gap- Mary Heath Moore Foundation $4,500 $4,500
2007 |West Salem- CDAP Water Line $277,105 $390,285
2008 |City of Albion- State Fire Marshal $25,200 $27,157
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COUNTY Year Continued' Edwa rdS County Total Grant Total Project
Awarded Grants

2010 |DCEO Fire Station —City of Albion $245,000 $753,360
2010 [AFG- Bone Gap Fire Dept. $15,897 $15,897
2010 |EECBG- Edwards County $46,771 $85,695
2010 |EECBG- City of Albion $2,250 $3,000
2010 |EECBG- West Salem $12,000 $16,000
2011 [Edwards County 911 $25,000 $99,954
2011 |IDOT City of Albion $639,775 $1,279,550
2011 |EECBG West Salem Fire Station $11,212 $14,950
2012  [EDA- Albion $639,775 $1,279,550
2012 [CDAP Design- Village of West Salem $70,000 $70,000
2013 |Energy Now- City of Albion Library $720 $1,171
2013  [Energy Now- City of Albion $3,566 $9,460
2015 |FEMA IEMA Pre Disaster Plan $29,400 $39,200
2015 |State Fire Marshal- City of Albion $25,841 $25,841
2015 |[USDA Edwards County- Squad Car $24,750 $45,000
2016 [Energy Now- Village of West Salem 51,691 $2,500
2017 |CDBG-PF Village of West Salem $398,842 $523,092
2017 |Energy Now- ECCUSD#1 $3,814 57,191
2018 |USDA CF- Sheriff Car $21,940 $39,890

Total $6,208,202 $13,262,138
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COUNTY Year Lawr ence C ou nty Total Grant | Total Project
Awarded Grants
LAWRENCE 1991 |St. Francisville $192,500 $581,000
1994  [St. Francisville- Water Phase | Construction $280,000 $615,000
1996 [St. Francisville- Water Phase Il Construction S400,000 $607,300
1997 |Sumner- Sewer System Rehab Phase | $375,000 $554,000
1998 |South Lawrence- Water Phase | Construction S400,000 $1,987,700
2000 [Sumner- Sewer System Rehab Phase | $375,000 $572,501
2001 |South Lawrence- Water Phase Il Design Engineering $100,000 $100,000
2001 |St. Francisville- Removal of Architectural Barriers $62,932 $65,051
2002 |Bridgeport- Water Tower $350,000 $859,490
2003 |South Lawrence- Water Phase Il Construction S400,000 $1,607,000
2005 |Mid-American Airport /Bi-State Authority EDA Grant $100,000 $147,000
2005 |Lawrenceville- Additional Water Well- Emergency CDAP $100,000 $161,400
2005 [Christy Fire Protection District $57,541 $57,541
2005 [Christy Fire Protection District $8,800 $8,800
2006 |Lawrenceville- Design Engineering water treatment plant $200,000 $200,000
2009 |[St. Francisville =DNR BAAD $200,000 $237,500
2009 |Sumner- CDAP PF Water Tower $350,000 $886,350
2010 |Lawrenceville- EDA Small Business Park $1,871,000 $2.495,315
2010 |EECBG-Sumner S$5,490 $7,320
2010 |EECBG- Lawrence County $60,155 $75,750
2011 |IKE Sumner Infrastructure $285,000 $285,000
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COUNTY Year COnti nu ed_ Lawrence COU nty Total Grant | Total Project
Awarded Grants

2012 |Energy Now- Lawrenceville $9,819 $13,092
2012 |CDAP IKE Planning- Lawrenceville $100,000 $100,000
2012 |Energy Now- LAFPD $5,122 $16,549
2013 |Energy Now- Lawrence County Jail $1,140 $3,978
2013 |Energy Now- Lawrenceville $4,966 $12,470
2014  [Energy Now- Lawrence County EMA $1,090 S4,275
2014  [Energy Now- Christy Fire Protection District S780 $3,600
2014 [Energy Now- Bridgeport Fire Protection District $4,130 $11,170
2014 [Energy Now- Mid America Air $3,384 $16,890
2015 |FEMA IEMA PreDisaster Plan $54,750 $73,000
2015 |Safe Routes to School- Lawrenceville S64,308 $80,385
2015 [USDA- Lawrence County Jail Roof $19,400 $35,287
2016 [USDA- Lawrence County Sheriff Car $24,000 $32,000
2017 |CDBG- PF City of Lawrenceville (8t" Street Water Lines) $395,820 $519,168
2018 |CDBG PF Grant- Bridgeport Sewer Lagoon S500,000 $500,000
2018 [State Fire Marshal- Christy Fire Protection $26,000 $26,000
2018 |E911 NG 911 Grant $153,243 $153,243
2018 |CBDG City of Lawrenceville Sewer Relining $500,000 $535,000
2018 |CDBG Lawrence County/Petrolia Water District $422,005 S451,545

Total $8,999,426, $15,202,648
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COUNTY | Year RlCh Ia nd COU nty Total Grant Total Project
Awarded Grants

RICHLAND 2001 |Richland County- EJ Water Rural Water System Construction $350,000 $780,471
2002 [Olney- Sanitary Sewer System $375,000 $975,800
2004 [Olney- Digester $100,000 $621,000
2004 |Richland County- Sewer Planning Study for Dundas/ West Liberty $25,000 $25,000
2005  [Richland County- Sheriff Computers $19,339 $25,785
2006 |City of Olney-OSLAD DNR GRANT Musgrove Park $45,500 $91,000
2007 |City of Olney- EDA East Industrial Park $1,825,000 $3,625,000
2007 |Village of Noble- CDAP Sewer Lines $S41,499 $54,549
2008 |City of OlIney- CDAP PF Sewer $350,000 $1,266,500
2010 [Dundas West Liberty- CDAP PF Design $100,000 $100,000
2010 [USDA/RD- Richland County Sheriff $13,750 $25,000
2010 |CDAP Housing- Olney $185,427 $185,427
2010 |FEMA IEMA PDMP- Richland County $54,750 $73,000
2010 |EECBG- City of Olney $29,075 $46,158
2010 |EECBG- Richland County 58,788 $19,897
2011 [DCEO CDAP Public Facility- storm sewers $294, 945 $387,695
2012 |Energy Now- East Richland Schools S600 $14,199
2012 [Energy Now- City of Olney $19,131 $32,720
2014 [Energy Now- City of Olney $29,250 $39,000
2015 |CDAP PF- Dundas West Liberty Sanitary Sewer $450,000 $1,684,000
2015 |CDAP PF- Noble Sewer Lines $169,776 $222,176
2016 |USDA- Richland County Sheriff $13,871 $39,366
2016 |EDA- IECC CDL Truck Driving Program $142,500 $285,000
2016 |CDAP Housing Rehabilitation- City of Olney $400,000 $420,000
2018 |City of Olney RLF Closeout- Elliott Street Bridge $260,874 $314,931
Total $5,304,015 $11,353,941
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COUNTY Year Wa baSh COU nty Total Grant Total Project
Awarded Grants
WABASH 1990 |Rural Wabash- Phase | Construction $375,000 $1,253,710
1991 [Keensburg- Water $223,500 $298,000
1991 |Rural Wabash- Phase Il Construction $400,000 $652,275
1992  [Rural Wabash- Phase Il Design Engineering $50,000 $50,000
1992 [Allendale- Water Study $3,500 $3,500
1992 [Mt. Carmel- Water $50,000 $76,000
1993  |Water Well $300,000 $1,074,950
1993  |Rural Wabash- Phase Il Construction $370,614 $610,754
1993 |Bellmont- Water $390,000 $729,532
1993 |Lions Club Park $76,500 594,495
1994 |Wabash County-Courthouse Removal of Architectural Barriers $132,000 $132,000
1994 |Mt. Carmel- Removal of Architectural Barriers $67,930 $67,930
1995 |Mt. Carmel- Swimming Pool Repairs S57,500 $182,051
1999 |Bellmont- Removal of Architectural Barriers $12,000 $12,000
2002 |Wabash County-Rural Wabash- Phase V Design Engineering $100,000 $100,000
2006 [Wabash County-Rural Wabash- Phase 5 Water Line $350,000 $741,431
2006 |Allendale- CDAP Grant Water Tower $266,325 $350,075
2010 |USDA/RD- Wabash County $26,950 $77,000
2011 |Allendale- Safe Routes to School $208,524 $208,524
2011 |Wabash County EECBG $12,719 $16959
2012 |CDAP PF- City of Mount Carmel $368,853 $484,844
2012 [CDAP Design- Village of Allendale S44,484 S44,484
2014 |State Fire Marshal- Mt. Carmel $17,440 $17,440
2014 |EDA Technical Assistance- AIDC Incubator Study $20,000 $40,000
2015 |FEMA IEMA PreDisaster Mitigation Planning $54,750 $73,000
2017 |IDOT Laptop Grant- Wabash County Sheriff $24,342 $24,342
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COUNTY Year WabaSh COU nty, CO nti n Ued Total Grant Total Project

Awarded Grants
2018 CDBG Mount Carmel Sidewalk RLF Closure $395,006 $395,068

2018 State Fire Marshal Grant- City of Mount Carmel $15,904 $15,904
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COUNTY Year Wayne COU nty Total Grant Total Project
Awarded Grants
WAYNE 1987 |Johnsonville $9,862 $12,150
1988 [Keens $400,000 $596,000
1989 |Big Mound $201,226 $268,301
1991 |Sims $33,488 $44,650
1991 [Western Wayne Water- Phase | Construction $400,000 $2,000,000
1992 [Western Wayne- Il Design Engineering $50,000 $50,000
1993 [Boyleston Water- Phase | Construction $182,000 $236,093
1994 |Cisne- Sewer $345,000 $630,500
1994  |Fairfield- Water Lines $200,000 $366,740
1994 |Wayne County-Jasper Water Works Phase | Design Engineering $50,000 $50,000
1994  [Mt. Erie- Sewer Study $23,000 $23,000
1994 |Wayne County- New Hope Water District Phase | Construction $333,800 $457,747
1994  |Sims- Water Lines $275,000 $663,737
1994 |Wayne County-Courthouse Removal of Architectural Barriers $135,000 $168,500
1994 |Wayne County- Western Wayne Water Phase Il Construction $338,000 $2,346,000
1995  [City Hall Removal of Architectural Barriers $10,000 $10,000
1995 |Fairfield- South Water Lines $180,000 $247,060
1998 |Wayne County-Western Wayne Water Phase |V Design Engineering $100,000 $100,000
1998 |Wayne County- Jasper Water Works Phase | Construction $222,642 $1,721,000
1999 |Fairfield- Sewer $350,000 $1,701,740
2000 [Wayne City- Water Tower $350,000 $613,310
2000 |Grover Township New Hope District Phase Il Design Engineering $75,995 $75,995
2000 |Wayne County-Jasper Water Works Phase Il Design Engineering $85,000 $85,000
2000 |Wayne County-Boyleston Water Phase Il Design Engineering $90,000 $90,000
2002 |Wayne County- Elm River Jasper Water Works Phase Il Design Eng. $100,000 $100,000
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COUNTY Year Contl nued_ Wayne COU nty Total Grant Total Project
Awarded Grants

2003 [Wayne County- Grover Township New Hope Water District Phase Il $400,000 $1,556,963
2003 [leffersonville -Sewer Treatment Facility $400,000 $540,000
2003 |Wayne County- Keith Township Western Wayne Water Phase IV $400,000 $1,405,030
2003 |Wayne County- Boyleston Water Phase Il Construction $400,000 51,736,256
2004 [Wayne City- Water System Rehabilitation $24,455 $32,087
2004 |Wayne County- Massilon Township Rural Water Extension $350,000 $1,350,270
2005 [North Wayne Ambulance $3,500 S5,171
2005 |Wayne County- USDA Arrington Township $36,000 $36,000
2006 |Wayne City- Build Illinois Sewer Grant $400,000 $934,245
2007 |City of Fairfield- CDAP Water Lines $350,000 $574,090
2007 |[Wayne County- EIm River Jasper Water Works $350,000 $1,378,082
2008 |Cisne- CDAP PF Design $15,000 $15,000
2009 [Fairfield- EDA Water Treatment Plant $1,679,794 $9,314,000
2010 |DCEO WIA Training Grant $125,000 $300,000
2010 |CDAP Design- Village of Cisne $81,000 $81,000
2010 |EECBG- Wayne County $5228 $9287
2011 |Cisne Schools $255 $3607
2014 |State Fire Marshal Grant- Fairfield $24,990 $24,990
2014 |CDAP Design- Village of Wayne City $150,000 $150,000
2015 |FEMA IEMA PreDisaster Mitigation Planning $54,750 $73,000
2018 |CDBG Big Mound Water Lines $111,018 $111,018

Totall $9,901,003 $32,287,619
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COUNTY Year Whlte COU nty Total Grant Total Project
Grants Awarded
WHITE 1987 $370,000 $798,700
1988 Grayville Water Tower $350,000 S677,705
1992 White County Courthouse $10,000 $10,000
1992 Burnt Prairie Water $300,000 $661,591
1992 Crossville Sewer $392,625 $523,500
1993 Courthouse Removal of Architectural Barriers $85,500 $157,200
1993 Carmi City Hall Removal of Architectural Barriers $30,800 $37,960
1993 Grayville Water Well $200,000 $281,887
1994 | Mill Shoals Sewer $43,000 $56,580
1994 Carmi Library Removal of Architectural Barriers $108,000 $108,000
1994 Brownsville Water Phase | Design Engineering $50,000 $50,000
1994 Courthouse Removal of Architectural Barriers $54,230 $54,230
1995 Brownsville Water Phase Il Design Engineering $100,000 $100,000
1995 Brownsville Water Phase | Construction $380,000 $380,000
1996 Grayville Sewer Study $21,500 $21,500
1996 Grayville Sewer $100,000 $149,750
1997 Mill Shoals Water Planning $23,250 $23,250
1998 | Grayville Water Treatment $100,000 $100,000
1998 Gallatin/White Water $370,000 $511,800
1999 Grayville Sewer $400,000 $1,905,960
1999 Mill Shoals Water Tower $266,000 $355,000
2000 Grayville Boat Launch $112,300 $112,300
2001 Springerton Sewer Design Engineering $100,000 $100,000
2001 Brownsville Water Phase Il Construction $400,000 $1,162,700
2002 Grayville Industrial Park- EDA Grant $311,389 $3,114,500
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COUNTY Year Conti nu ed_ Wh |te COU nty Total Grant Total Project
Grants Awarded
2004 Enfield Fire Department $118,800 $132,000
2004 | Springerton Sewer Construction $800,000 $1,188,082
2004 LWFPD- Equipment FEMA $90,830 $100,922
2004 Grayville Sewer Rehabilitation S34,444 $45,925
2004 Crossville Fire Department- AFG $54,302 $60,335
2005 City of Carmi- Delta Regional Authority Sewer Rehabilitation $146,700 $652,000
2005 White County Sheriff- COPS $77,341 $77,341
2005 Enfield Fire Department $74,000 $78,000
2005 | White County Sheriff Computers $20,000 $20,000
2005 Crossville Fire Department- AFG $6,120 $6,800
2007 FEMA IEMA Pre Disaster Plan $12,000 $12,000
2007 DRA Grant- Carmi Hospital $105,000 $264,591
2007 FEMA City of Carmi Turnout Gear $90,393 $90,912
2007 City of Carmi- CDAP ED Phoenix Rehab $750,000 51,512,318
2007 City of Carmi- FEMA $90,393 $90,393
2008 DRA Grant- White County Supervisor of Assessments $14,250 $16,540
2008 | White County Coroner $35,000 $41,023
2008 | City of Grayville- CDAP PF Water $74,861 $98,165
2010 DRA- Norris City Road $127,379 $298,529
2010 USDA/RD Village of Crossville $20,355 $37,010
2010 CDAP PF City of Grayville $120,335 $160,595
2010 AFG- Village of Crossville $185,250 $195,000
2010 EECBG- City of Carmi $55,960 $74,650
2010 EECBG- White County $17,250 $27,225
2011 | IEMA Narrowbanding Grayville $6000 $12000
2011 | IEMA Narrowbanding LWFPD $290 $580
2011 CDAP PF City of Carmi $350,000 $861,000
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COUNTY Year COnti n ued_ Wh |te COU nty Total Grant Total Project
Grants Awarded

2012 IDOT- City of Carmi $675,879 $1,277,158
2012 CDAP PF- Village of Crossville $247,293 $329,723
2012 CDAP Housing- City of Carmi $155,500 $155,500
2012 CDAP Housing- Village of Crossville $155,400 $155,400
2012 DRA- City of Carmi Industrial Pak $100,000

2012 Energy Now- NCOE Schools $2,200 $34,509
2013 Energy Now- Grayville Schools $4,116 $34,401
2013 Energy Now- City of Grayville S2,407 S5,781
2013 Energy Now- Village of Norris City $2,404 $7,332
2014 AFG- Village of Crossville $111,104 $116,951
2014 EDA- City of Carmi $1,081,842 51,545,634
2014 FEMA- HMG- Carmi $992,810 $992,810
2014 | Energy Now- Norris City Schools $191 $5,979
2015 FEMA IEMA Pre Disaster Plan $29,400 $39,200
2015 USDA/RD City of Grayville Squad Car $16,500 $28,500
2015 DRA- City of Grayville Industrial Park Road $100,000 $473,250
2015 Energy Now- Grayville Schools S773 $2,400
2015 DNR OSLAD- City of Grayville $400,000 $440,000
2016 DRA- City of Grayville Industrial Park Road $263,861 $593,861
2016 | Energy Now- Grayville CUSD#1 $140 $1,499
2016 DRA- Grayville $59,807 $467,000
2017 USDA CF- City of Grayville Police Car $19,588 $35,615
2017 | IDOT Laptop Grant- City of Grayville $14,277 $14,277
2017 DRA- Village of Crossville $42,000 $42,000
2017 IDOT Laptop Grant- City of Carmi $19,814 $19,814
2018 City of Carmi EDA Industrial Ave. $512,680 $1,025,360
2018 City of Carmi- Marguerite Street Sewer $90,387 $90,387
2018 IDOT Rural Transportation Funds $40,000 $40,000
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2018 City of Carmi RLF Closure Industrial Ave. $512,680 S0

2018 City of Carmi RLF Closure Sewer Treatment Beds $249,796 $288,785

Year R E G IO N A L G R A NTS Total Grant Total Project
18-County Water Study $200,000 $200,000
IDNR Greenways & Trails $20,000 $20,000
2013 EPA- Brownfields Assessment $400,000 $400,000
Total | $620,000 $620,000
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